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CAUTION:  DO NOT OPERATE MACHINE UNTIL YOU HAVE READ 
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INTRODUCTION
This manual will help you get the most from your ServiceMaster™ carpet extractor.  Read it thoroughly before operating the machine.

This product is intended for commercial use only.

PARTS AND SERVICE
Repairs, when required, should be performed by your Authorized ServiceMaster Service Center, who employs factory trained service personnel, and 
maintains an inventory of ServiceMaster original replacement parts and accessories.

Call the SERVICEMASTER DEALER named below for repairs or service.  Please specify the Model and Serial Number when discussing your
machine.

MODIFICATIONS
Modifi cations and additions to the cleaning machine which affect capacity and safe operation shall not be performed by the customer or user without 
prior written approval from the manufacturer. Unapproved modifi cations will void the machine warranty and make the customer liable for any resulting 
accidents.

NAMEPLATE
The Model Number and Serial Number of your machine are shown on the Nameplate, located on the rear base of the machine.  This information is 
needed when ordering repair parts for the machine.  Use the space below to note the Model Number and Serial Number of your machine for future 
reference.

MODEL ________________________________________________

SERIAL NUMBER ________________________________________

UNCRATING THE MACHINE
Carefully unpack and inspect your PEX 500-SM for shipping damage.  Each machine is tested and inspected before shipping.  Any shipping
damage incurred is the responsibility of the carrier.  You should notify the carrier immediately if you notice damage to the box or to the machine or 
parts.

 WARNING!
The Products sold with this Manual contain or may contain chemicals that are known to certain governments (such as the State of
California, as identifi ed in its Proposition 65 Regulatory Warning Law) to cause cancer, birth defects or other reproductive harm.  In 
certain locations (including the State of California) purchasers of these Products that place them in service at an employment job site 
or a publicly accessible space are required by regulation to make certain notices, warnings or disclosures regarding the chemicals
that are or may be contained in the Products at or about such work sites.  It is the purchaser’s responsibility to know the content
of, and to comply with, any laws and regulations relating to the use of these Products in such environments.  The Manufacturer 
disclaims any responsibility to advise purchasers of any specifi c requirements that may be applicable to the use of the Products in 
such environments.

revised 7/12
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IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
This machine is only suitable for commercial use, for example in hotels, schools, hospitals, factories, shops and offi ces 
other than normal residential housekeeping purposes.
When using any electrical appliance, basic precautions should always be followed, including the following:

  NOTE: Read all instructions before using this machine.
 WARNING!

To reduce the risk of fi re, electric shock, or injury:
• This machine is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack 

of experience and knowledge.
• Do not leave the machine unattended when it is plugged in.  Unplug the unit from the outlet when; not in use, before cleaning the

machine, prior to servicing or performing any maintenance on the machine, and when replacing parts or converting the machine 
to another function.

• To avoid electric shock, do not expose to rain or snow.  Store and use machine indoors only, store in a heated location.  Do not
let the machine or wand freeze.

• Do not allow to be used as a toy.  Close attention is necessary when used near children.
• High pressure cleaners shall not be used by children or untrained personnel.
• Use only as described in this manual.  Use only the manufacturer’s recommended attachments.
• Never add water over 130º F/54º C to the solution tank.
• Always use a defoamer when foaming occurs to prevent vacuum motor damage.
• Do not let the pump run dry.
• Do not use with damaged cord or plug.  If the machine is not working as it should, has been dropped, damaged, left outdoors or

dropped into water, return it to a service center.
• Turn off all controls before unplugging.
• Do not pull by the cord, use the cord as a handle, close a door on the cord, or pull the cord around sharp edges or corners.  Do

not run the machine over the cord.  Keep the cord away from heated surfaces. To unplug, grasp the plug, not the cord.
• Do not handle the plug, the cord or the machine with wet hands.
• Extension cords must be 12/3 and no longer than 50 feet.  Replace the cord or unplug immediately if the ground prong becomes 

damaged.
• Connect to a properly grounded outlet only.
• Do not put any object into openings.  Do not use with any opening blocked; keep free of dust, lint, hair, and anything that may

reduce air fl ow.
• Keep loose clothing, hair, fi ngers, and all parts of body away from openings and moving parts.
• Do not pick up anything that is burning or smoking, such as cigarettes, matches, or hot ashes, or any health endangering dusts.

Do not use to pick up fl ammable or combustible liquids such as gasoline or use in areas where they may be present.
• Risk of explosion – Do not spray fl ammable liquids.
• Use extra care when cleaning on stairs.
• Wear gloves or use rags when removing quick disconnects to prevent burns.
• Liquid ejected at the spray nozzle could be dangerous as a result of its temperature, pressure, or chemical content.
• High pressure jets can be dangerous if subject to misuse. The jet must not be directed at persons, live electrical equipment or

the machine itself.
• Do not use the machine within range of persons unless they wear protective clothing.
• Do not direct the jet against yourself or others in order to clean clothes or foot-wear.
• High pressure hoses, fi ttings and couplings are important for the safety of the machine.  Use only hoses, fi ttings and couplings 

recommended by the manufacturer.
• To ensure machine safety, use only original spare parts from the manufacturer or approved by the manufacturer.
• Water that has fl own through backfl ow preventers is considered to be non-potable.
• Do not use the machine if a supply cord or important parts of the machine are damaged, e.g. safety devices, high pressure 

hoses, trigger gun.

revised 7/12
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120VAC GROUNDING INSTRUCTIONS
This appliance must be grounded. If it should electrically malfunction, grounding provides a path of least resistance for electric current to reduce 
the risk of electric shock. This appliance is equipped with a cord having an equipment-grounding conductor and grounding plug. The plug must be 
plugged into an appropriate outlet that is properly installed and grounded in accordance with all local codes and ordinances.

 DANGER!
Improper connection of the equipment-grounding conductor can result in a risk of electric shock. Check with a qualifi ed 
electrician or service person if you are in doubt as to whether the outlet is properly grounded. Do not modify the plug 
provided with the appliance. If it will not fi t the outlet, have a proper outlet installed by a qualifi ed electrician.
This appliance is for use on a nominal 120-volt circuit, and has a grounding plug that looks like the plug illustrated in Figure 1 below. A temporary 
adapter illustrated in Figures 2 and 3 may be used to connect this plug to a 2-pole receptacle as shown in Figure 2 if a properly grounded outlet is 
not available. The temporary adapter should be used only until a properly grounded outlet (Figure 1) can be installed by a qualifi ed electrician. The 
green-colored rigid ear, tab, or the like extending from the adapter must be connected to a permanent ground such as a properly grounded outlet box 
cover. Whenever the adapter is used, it must be held in place by a metal screw.  Grounding adapters are not approved for use in Canada.
Replace the plug if the grounding pin is damaged or broken.
The Green (or Green/Yellow) wire in the cord is the grounding wire.  When replacing a plug, this wire must be attached to the grounding pin only.
Extension cords connected to this machine should be 12 gauge, three-wire cords with three-prong plugs and outlets.  DO NOT use extension cords 
more than 50 feet (15 m) long.

 WARNING!
• If an extension cord is used, the plug and socket must be of watertight construction.
• Inadequate extension cords can be dangerous.

PLEASE NOTE:  FOR NORTH AMERICA ONLY

Grounding Pin

Tab for Grounding Screw

Adapter

Adapter

Metal Screw

FIGURE 1 FIGURE 2 FIGURE 3
Grounded Outlet Box

Grounded Outlet

revised 11/13
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KNOW YOUR MACHINE
1 Solution Hose Quick Disconnect
2 Solution Tank Fill Opening
3 Vacuum Hose Barb
4 Drain Hose
5 Handles
6 Roller Balls
7 Wheel
8 Castor
9 Solution Filter
10 Recovery Tank Shutoff Float
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KNOW YOUR MACHINE (CONTINUED)
11 Recovery Tank Lid
12 Switch Plate
13 Wand Storage Clip
14 Pressure Adjustment Knob
15 Pressure Gauge
16 Pressure Relief Valve
17 Cord Retainer Straps (four)
18 Hour Meter (Optional)
19 Wand Retainer Bracket
20 Pigtail Power Cords
21 Hose Hangers (two)

111215

20
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21

19

17

13

16

18
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KNOW YOUR SWITCH PLATE
A Solution Pump Switch - This switch turns the solution pump ON and OFF.
B Vacuum Switch - This switch turns the fi rst of the two vacuum motors ON and OFF.
C Vacuum Switch - This switch turns the second of the two vacuum motors ON and OFF.
D Circuit Indicator - When this light is on, it indicates that the two cords are on a separate circuit.

 CAUTION!
The circuit breaker in the wall panel can trip if both cords are on the same circuit.
E Heat Switch - This three position switch controls the water temperature.  Position (I) is low temperature, Position (O) is OFF and Position (II) is 

high temperature.

A B C D E
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PREPARING THE MACHINE FOR USE
1 Inspect the machine, hoses, and cleaning tools for cleanliness and completeness.
2 Screw the Recovery Tank Lid (11) closed.  Ensure the drain cap is closed tightly.
3 Pre-spray spots and heavy traffi c areas before extracting with the detergent of your choice. Mix the pre-spray according to the detergent 

manufacturer’s directions.
4 Fill the solution tank with clear water (12 gal. / 45.5 L capacity).  If desired, add a detergent or rinse of your choice (we recommend a 

CRI approved detergent).  If you choose to add a detergent to the solution tank, be sure to mix well, and always follow the use & dilution 
instructions on the detergent label.  Only use a detergent with a pH between 5 and 10.  Although this machine is designed to supply instant 
hot water, the addition of warm water to the solution tank would increase heater effi ciency.  Never use water above 130º F/54º C in the 
solution tank.

 CAUTION!
Use low-sudsing, liquid detergents designed for carpet extraction.
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OPERATING THE MACHINE
1 Follow the instructions in the Preparing the Machine for Use section of this manual.
2 Turn off all the switches.  Plug the power cords into properly grounded outlets.  Do not connect both cords to the same outlet; the green, 

Circuit Indicator Light (D) on the switch plate should light up.  If the indicator light does not come on, try different outlets until it does.  “Do not 
connect both cords to the same outlet.”

3 Attach the priming hose to the machine and place the open end into the solution tank.
4 Turn ON the solution pump (A) and let it run until the pump is fully primed (approximately 30 seconds to 1 minute).  Once the pump is primed, 

turn off the pump and remove the priming hose.
5 Connect a solution line to the Solution Hose Quick Disconnect (1).  Attach the other end of the solution line to the cleaning tool.

NOTE: If there is pressure built up in the solution lines, it may be diffi cult to connect a solution line to the Quick Disconnect (1).  If this is the case 
place the Pump Switch (A) into the OFF (O) position.  Momentarily turn the Pressure Relief Valve (16) from the green “checkmark” position to 
the red “X” position and back again to the green “checkmark” position, this will relieve the pressure to allow a solution line to be connected to 
the quick disconnect port.

 CAUTION!
Always operate the machine with the Pressure Relief Valve set to the Green “checkmark” position to avoid possible damage.
6 Connect a vacuum hose to the Vacuum Hose Barb (3).  Attach the other end of the vacuum hose to the cleaning tool.
7 To use heated water for cleaning, press the Heat Switch (E) into either the Low Temperature position (I) or the High Temperature position (II).

Wait two minutes for the heat exchanger to reach temperature.
8 Press the Pump Switch (A) to ON (I).
9 Press the Vacuum Switches (B & C) to ON (I).  The machine can be used with only one vacuum motor running for less suction i.e. cleaning 

upholstery.
10 Spray through your tool a few times to fi ll the lines with solution.  Begin cleaning.
11 To adjust the solution spray pressure; rotate the Pressure Adjustment Knob (14) clockwise to increase pressure and counterclockwise to 

decrease pressure.  The pump spraying pressure will be observable at the Pressure Gauge (15) while spraying.  Make sure the cleaning tool is 
spraying when adjusting the pressure, otherwise the pressure reading will be inaccurate.

12 Watch the fl uid entering the Recovery Tank Lid (11).  If there is a large amount of suds in the recovery tank, add a defoamer chemical to the 
recovery tank.

 CAUTION!
• Empty the recovery tank before the fl uid or foam enters the vacuum motor.
• If foam or liquid escapes from the machine, switch off immediately.

 CAUTION!
Always make sure the fl oat is clean and travels freely before turning on the machine.  A fl oat that is stuck will cause the 
vacuum motor to suck in water, resulting in vac motor damage.
13 The recovery tank has a Recovery Tank Shutoff Float (10) to block the vacuum system when the recovery tank is full.  You can tell when the 

fl oat closes by the sudden change in the sound of the vacuum motor.  When the fl oat closes, the recovery tank must be emptied.  The machine 
can continue to dispense solution, but will not pick up water with the fl oat closed.

14 Monitor the water level in the solution tank. Do not let the pump run dry.  When the solution tank gets low, turn off the pump and the vacuum 
motor(s), refi ll the solution tank with water and the proper ratio of cleaning detergent.  Empty the recovery tank and continue cleaning.

15 When the operator has completed the job; vacuum all unused solution from the solution tank into the recovery tank, turn off the pump, vacuum 
motor(s) and heat exchanger.  Unplug the machine.

16 Push the machine to a designated waste water “DISPOSAL SITE” and empty the recovery tank.  To empty, loosen the Velcro strap retaining the 
Recovery Tank Drain Hose (4) into its side storage location, then remove the plug (hold the end of the hose above the water level in the tank to 
avoid sudden, uncontrolled fl ow of waste water).

17 Follow the instructions in the After Using the Machine section of this manual.
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OPERATING THE MACHINE
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AFTER USING THE MACHINE
1 To empty the solution tank, open Solution Tank Fill Opening (2) and vacuum out all unused solution into the recovery tank using the vacuum 

hose.  Rinse the tank with clean water.
2 Turn all the Power Switches (A, B, C & E) to OFF (O).  Unplug the Power Cords (20).  Coil the cords and secure them to the rear of the machine 

using the four Cord Retainer Straps (17).
3 To empty the recovery tank, loosen the Velcro strap retaining the Recovery Tank Drain Hose (4) into its side storage location.  Direct the hose to 

a designated waste water “DISPOSAL SITE” and remove the plug (hold the end of the hose above the water level in the tank to avoid sudden, 
uncontrolled fl ow of waste water).  Rinse the tank with clean water.  Inspect the drain hose; replace if kinked or damaged.

4 Disconnect the solution and vacuum hoses from the machine, at the Solution Hose Quick Disconnect (1) and Vacuum Hose Barb (3) respectively.  
Flush the vacuum hose with warm water to wash any debris out of the vacuum hose and cleaning tool.  Inspect them for damage.  Fold down 
the Hose Hangers (21) and the hoses can be wrapped around the machine for storage.  Set the wand on the Wand Retainer Bracket (19) and 
secure to the back of the machine at the Wand Storage Clip (13).

5 Wipe the machine with a damp cloth.  Do not use abrasive chemicals or solvents.
6 Perform any required maintenance before storage.

MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE
MAINTENANCE ITEM Daily Weekly Yearly

Check / Clean Tanks & Hoses •
Check / Clean Recovery Tank Shut-Off Float •

Clean Extraction Wand/Tool •
Inspect & Clean Solution Filter •

*Check Carbon Brushes •
* Have a ServiceMaster service technician check the vacuum motor carbon brushes once a year or after 300 operating hours.  Check the pump motor 
carbon brushes every 500 hours or once a year.

 IMPORTANT!
Motor damage resulting from failure to service the carbon brushes is not covered under warranty.  See the Limited Warranty 
Statement.
7 Store the machine indoors in a clean, dry place with the recovery tank lid open.  Keep from freezing.

POWER CORD MAINTENANCE
Once a week (or more often if necessary), check the power cords for cracked or damaged insulation, exposed wires in the cord or plug, and damaged 
or missing ground pin.  Repair or replace damaged cord or plug immediately.



ENGLISH / A-13

FORM NO. 56091038 - PEX 500-SM - A-13

TROUBLESHOOTING:

IF THIS OCCURS CHECK THIS

NO SPRAY

Solution tank is empty, or fi lter is plugged.
Clogged spray tip(s).
Pump not running or not primed.
Valve on wand not operating.
Solution hose not completely connected to hose or to machine.

LOW PUMP PRESSURE Check to see that the pressure relief valve is fully seated in the green checkmark “operating” position 
(500 models only).

PUMP DOES NOT RUN
This pump motor runs on AC voltage, so it should start running as soon as you turn on the switch. If the 
pump motor does not start running, check the wiring to the switch and to the motor. Check the switch to 
see if it is “open”.

LOW SUCTION
Debris is plugging cleaning tool or vacuum hose.
Drain hose cap is not completely closed.
Recovery tank lid is not seated or gasket is damaged.

NO SUCTION

Ball in the fl oat is blocking air fl ow.  Turn off the vacuum so the ball will drop down, or the recovery tank 
is full and needs to be emptied.
No power to motor(s).
Test the switches.
Test the vacuum motors.

LOW HEAT

Spraying too long.  Try spraying for 12-15 seconds, or about three strokes.
Heat exchanger needs to be fl ushed.
Wrong tool being used.  Too much water passing through. Longer hose or larger diameter hose, than 
standard.

NO HEAT
Heat is not turned on.  The green circuit indicator light must be on.
No power in the wall outlet - check to see if the breaker has tripped.
Call your distributor for additional help.

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS (as installed and tested on the unit)
Model PEX™ 500
Model No. 56113010
Voltage/frequency 120 V / 60 Hz
Rated Current 15 Amp
Protection Class (electrical) Class 1
Sound Pressure Level
(IEC 60704-2-1)

68.7 dB LpA, 3 dB 
KpA

Total Weight 110 lbs. (49.8 kg)
Solution Tank Capacity 12 gal (45.5 L)
Recovery Tank Capacity 10 gal (37.8 L)
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INTRODUCTION
Ce mode d’emploi vous permettra d’exploiter au maximum les fonctionnalités de votre extracteur ServiceMaster ™.  Lisez-le donc attentivement 
avant d’utiliser votre machine.

Ce produit est uniquement destiné à un usage commercial.

PIECES ET SERVICE APRES-VENTE
Si nécessaire, les réparations doivent être effectuées par votre centre de service ServiceMaster agréé. Ce dernier emploie du personnel formé en 
usine et maintient un inventaire des pièces de rechange et des accessoires originaux ServiceMaster.

Pour tout entretien ou réparation, contactez le REVENDEUR SERVICEMASTER mentionné ci-dessous.  Veuillez spécifi er le modèle et le numéro 
de série de votre machine dans toute communication sur votre machine.

ALTÉRATIONS
Les altérations et ajouts d’éléments à la machine de lavage, qui affectent ses capacités et son fonctionnement sécurisé, ne doivent pas être réalisés 
sans le consentement préalable et écrit du fabricant. Toute altération non approuvée annulera la garantie de la machine. En outre, le client sera 
entièrement responsable des accidents associés.

PLAQUE D’IDENTIFICATION
Le modèle et le numéro de série de votre machine fi gurent sur la plaque d’identifi cation située derrière, à la base de la machine. Ces informations 
sont nécessaires lors de la commande de pièces détachées pour votre machine. Utilisez l’espace ci-dessous pour consigner ces renseignements
en vue d’une utilisation ultérieure.

MODELE

NUMERO DE SERIE 

DEBALLAGE DE LA MACHINE
Déballer et inspecter soigneusement votre PEX 500-SM pour vérifi er si elle a été endommagée durant l’expédition. Chaque machine est essayée et 
inspectée avant son expédition. Le transporteur est responsable de tout dommage arrivé lors du l’expédition. Vous devez le signaler au transporteur 
si vous constatez des dommages à la boîte ou à la machine ou aux pièces.

 AVERTISSEMENT !
Les Produits vendus avec le présent manuel contiennent ou peuvent contenir des produits chimiques reconnus par certains gouvernements
(comme l’État de Californie, par le biais de la proposition de loi d’avertissement réglementaire 65) comme provoquant des cancers, des anomalies 
congénitales et autres dangers pour la reproduction. Dans certains endroits (comme l’État de Californie), les acheteurs de ces Produits, qui les 
utilisent sur un lieu de travail ou dans un espace public, ont l’obligation d’apposer certains avis, avertissements ou informations concernant les 
produits chimiques qui sont ou peuvent être contenus dans les Produits dans ces lieux ou aux alentours de ces lieux de travail. Il incombe à 
l’acheteur de connaître les dispositions de, et de respecter, toutes les lois et réglementations ayant attrait à l’utilisation de ces Produits au sein 
de tels environnements. Le Fabricant rejette toute responsabilité d’informer les acheteurs concernant des exigences spécifi ques qui peuvent 
s’appliquer à l’utilisation des Produits dans de tels environnements.

revised 7/12
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CONSIGNES DE SECURITE IMPORTANTES
Cette machine est conçue uniquement pour une utilisation commerciale, comme dans des hôtels, des écoles, des 
hôpitaux, des usines, des magasins et des bureaux, tout ce qui ne concerne pas les travaux ménagers.
Lorsque vous utilisez un appareil électrique, certaines règles de base doivent toujours être observées, notamment celles 
énoncées ci-après :

Lire toutes les instructions avant d’utiliser l’appareil.

 ATTENTION!
Afi n de réduire les risques d’incendie, de décharge électrique ou de blessure :
• L’utilisation de cette machine n’est pas destinée aux personnes (notamment les enfants) qui souffrent de capacités physiques, 

sensorielles ou mentales diminuées, ou d’un manque d’expérience et de connaissances.
• Ne laissez pas la machine sans surveillance quand elle est branchée. Débranchez l’unité de la prise murale quand elle n’est pas

utilisée, avant un nettoyage de la machine, avant un entretien ou une maintenance de la machine, et avant le remplacement 
d’une pièce ou la transformation de la machine pour une autre tâche.

• Afi n d’éviter tout risque de choc électrique, n’exposez pas la machine à la pluie ou à la neige. Rangez et utilisez cette machine
uniquement à l’intérieur, dans un endroit chauffé. Ne laissez pas la machine ou la lance geler.

• Cet appareil ne doit pas être utilisé comme un jouet. Faites très attention lorsque l’appareil est utilisé à proximité d’enfants.
• Les nettoyeurs à haute pression ne doivent pas être utilisés par des enfants ou des personnes non qualifi ées.
• Utilisez cet appareil uniquement comme décrit dans le présent manuel. Utilisez uniquement les accessoires recommandés par le 

fabricant.
• N’ajoutez jamais une eau à plus de 54°C dans le réservoir de solution.
• Utilisez toujours un agent anti-mousse en cas de moussage pour éviter d’endommager le moteur.
• Ne laissez pas la pompe tourner à vide.
• N’utilisez pas l’appareil si le cordon ou la prise sont endommagés. Si la machine ne fonctionne pas correctement, si elle est 

tombée, endommagée, restée à l’extérieur, voire même lâchée dans l’eau, renvoyez-la dans un centre de service.
• Coupez toutes les commandes avant de débrancher l’appareil.
• Ne tirez pas l’appareil par le cordon électrique. N’utilisez pas non plus le cordon comme une poignée et ne l’enroulez pas autour

d’objets pointus ou tranchants. Évitez également de refermer une porte sur le cordon. Évitez de faire rouler la machine sur le 
cordon. Le cordon doit rester loin de toute surface chauffée. Pour débrancher la machine, saisissez la prise et non le cordon.

• Ne manipulez pas la prise, le cordon ou la machine avec les mains humides.
• La longueur des rallonges doit être de 1 à 15 m maximum. Remplacez ou débranchez immédiatement le cordon si le conducteur 

de terre est endommagé.
• Branchez uniquement l’appareil à une prise correctement mise à la terre.
• N’introduisez aucun objet dans les orifi ces de l’appareil. N’utilisez pas l’appareil si l’un de ses orifi ces est bloqué. Conservez à 

l’abri des poussières, cheveux, peluches, etc., qui risquent de réduire le débit d’air.
• Évitez que des cheveux, doigts ou vêtements amples ne soient entraînés dans les parties mobiles de la machine ou pris dans 

une de ses ouvertures.
• N’aspirez aucun objet brûlant ou fumant, tel que des cigarettes, des allumettes, des cendres chaudes, ni aucune poussière 

nuisible à la santé. N’utilisez pas la machine pour ramasser des liquides infl ammables ou combustibles, tels que de l’essence, 
ou à proximité de telles substances.

• Risque d’explosion – Ne pulvérisez pas des liquides infl ammables.
• Faire très attention en nettoyant des escaliers.
• Pour éviter des brûlures, portez des gants ou utilisez des chiffons pour desserrer les raccords rapides.
• Tout liquide éjecté du gicleur peut être dangereux en raison de sa température, de sa pression ou de sa nature chimique.
• Les jets à haute pression peuvent être dangereux s’ils sont mal utilisés. Le jet ne doit pas être dirigé vers une personne, un

équipement électrique actif ou la machine elle-même.
• N’utilisez pas la machine à proximité de personnes sauf si ces dernières portent des vêtements de protection.
• Ne dirigez pas le jet vers d’autres personnes ou vous-même afi n de nettoyer des vêtements ou des chaussures.
• Les tuyaux, raccords et accouplements à haute pression sont importants pour la sécurité de la machine. Utilisez uniquement des

tuyaux, raccords et accouplements recommandés par le fabricant.
• Pour assurer la sécurité de la machine, utilisez uniquement des pièces de rechange d’origine ou approuvées par le fabricant.
• L’eau qui a traversé des disconnecteurs hydrauliques est considérée comme non potable.
• N’utilisez pas la machine si un cordon électrique ou des pièces importantes sont endommagés, ex. dispositifs de sécurité, tuyaux

à haute pression, pistolet à gâchette, etc.

revised 7/12
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INSTRUCTIONS VISANT LA MISE À LA TERRE (120VAC)
Cet appareil doit être mis à la terre. En cas de défaillance ou de panne éventuelles, la mise a la terre fournit au courant un chemin de moindre 
résistance qui réduit le risque de choc électrique. Cet appareil est pourvu d’un cordon muni d’un conducteur de terre et d’une fi che avec broche de 
terre. La fi che doit être branchée dans une prise appropriee correctement installée et mise à la terre conformément aux règlements et ordonnances
municipaux.

 AVERTISSEMENT!
Un conducteur de terre mal raccordé peut entraîner un risque de choc électrique. Consulter un électricien ou un technicien 
d’entretien qualifi é si vous n’êtes pas certain que la prise est correctement mise à la terre. Ne pas modifi er la fi che fournie 
avec l’appareil - si elle ne peut être insérée dans la prise, faire installer une prise adéquate par un électricien qualifi é.
Cet appareil est destiné à un circuit de 120 V et est muni d’une fi che de terre semblable à celle illustrée par le croquis 1.  Un adaptateur temporaire 
semblable à celui illustré par le croquis 2 et C peut être utilisé pour brancher cette fi che à une prise bipolaire comme l’illustre le croquis 2 si une 
prise avec mise à la terre n’est pas disponible. L’adaptateur temporaire devrait etre utilisé seulement jusqu’à ce qu’une prise avec mise à la terre soit 
installée par un électricien qualifi é. L’oreille rigide ou le crochet ou autre dispositif semblable, de couleur verte, prolongeant l’adaptateur doit Iêtre 
raccordé à un élément correctement mis à la terre comme le couvercle d’une boîte de sortie mise à la terre. L’adaptateur doit être fi xé par une vis 
métallique. Note: Au Canada, I’utilisation d’un adaptateur temporaire n’est pas autorisée par le Code canadien de l’électricité.
Remplacez la prise si la prise de terre est abîmée ou cassée.
Le fi l Vert (ou Vert/Jaune) dans la ganse est le fi l de terre. Lors du remplacement d´une prise, ce fi l doit être raccordé à la prise de terre uniquement.
Les ralonges connectées à cette machine doivent avoir 12 mesures, trois ganses de fi l ayant trois fi ches masculines féminines tree-prong plugs 
and outlets. N´UTILISEZ PAS de ralonge de plus de 15 m (50 pieds) de long.

 AVERTISSEMENT !
• Si une rallonge est utilisée, la prise de la rallonge et la prise murale doivent être étanches.
• Des rallonges électriques inappropriées peuvent être dangereuses.

VEUILLEZ NOTER:  CES INSTRUCTIONS CONCERNENT UNIQUEMENT L’AMÉRIQUE DU NORD

Borne de Terre

Adaptateur
Adaptateur

Vis Metallique

FIGURE 1 FIGURE 2 FIGURE 3

Socle de Prise
de Terre

Patte Pour Vis de
Mise a la Terre

Prise de Terre

revised 11/13
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APPRENEZ À CONNAÎTRE VOTRE MACHINE
1 Raccord rapide du tuyau de solution
2 Goulot de remplissage du réservoir de solution
3 Raccord fi leté du tuyau d’aspiration
4 Tuyau de vidange
5 Poignées
6 Billes roulantes
7 Roue
8 Roulette
9 Filtre de solution
10 Système de fermeture à fl otteur du réservoir de récupération
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APPRENEZ À CONNAÎTRE VOTRE MACHINE (SUITE)
11 Couvercle du réservoir de récupération
12 Plaque d’interrupteurs
13 Clip de rangement de la lance
14 Bouton de réglage de la pression
15 Manomètre
16 Clapet de décharge
17 Attaches de retenue des cordons (quatre)
18 Horomètre (optionnel)
19 Support de retenue de la lance
20 Cordons électriques
21 Supports de tuyau (deux)

111215

20

14

21

19

17

13

16

18



B-8 / FRANÇAIS

B-8 - FORM NO. 56091038 - PEX 500-SM

APPRENEZ À CONNAÎTRE VOTRE PLAQUE D’INTERRUPTEURS
A Interrupteur de la pompe de solution – Cet interrupteur active et désactive la pompe de solution.
B Interrupteur d’aspiration – Cet interrupteur active et désactive le premier des deux moteurs d’aspiration.
C Interrupteur d’aspiration – Cet interrupteur active et désactive le second des deux moteurs d’aspiration.
D Indicateur de circuit – Quand ce voyant est allumé, il indique que les deux cordons sont branchés à des circuits séparés.

 ATTENTION !
Le disjoncteur situé dans le mur peut se déclencher si les deux cordons sont sur le même circuit.
E Interrupteur de chaleur – Cet interrupteur à trois positions contrôle la température de l’eau. La position (I) correspond à la basse température, 

la position (O) indique l’arrêt et la position (II) correspond à la haute température.

A B C D E
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PRÉPARATION DE LA MACHINE À L’UTILISATION
1 Inspectez la propreté et l’état complet de la machine, des tuyaux et des accessoires de nettoyage.
2 Fermez et vissez le couvercle du réservoir de récupération (11). Vérifi ez que le bouchon de vidange est correctement serré.
3 Avant d’utiliser l’extracteur, pulvérisez le détergent de votre choix sur les zones de fort trafi c et autres. Préparez le mélange de pré-

vaporisation selon les indications du fabricant de détergents.
4 Remplissez le réservoir de solution d’eau propre (capacité de 45,5 litres). Si vous le souhaitez, ajoutez un détergent ou un mélange de 

nettoyage de votre choix (nous recommandons un détergent approuvé CRI). Si vous ajoutez un détergent dans le réservoir de solution,
assurez-vous de bien mélanger le produit et l’eau, et respectez toujours les instructions d’utilisation et de dilution du fabricant du détergent. 
Utilisez uniquement un détergent dont le pH va de 5 à 10. Bien que cette machine soit conçue pour fournir instantanément de l’eau chaude, 
l’ajout d’eau chaude dans le réservoir de solution augmenterait l’effi cacité du système de chauffage. N’utilisez jamais une eau à plus de 54°C 
pour remplir le réservoir de solution.

 ATTENTION !
Utilisez des détergents liquides peu moussants, conçus pour le nettoyage des tapis.
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UTILISATION DE LA MACHINE
1 Suivez les instructions de la section Préparation de la machine à l’utilisation du présent manuel.
2 Coupez tous les interrupteurs. Branchez les cordons électriques dans des prises de terre correctes. Ne branchez pas les deux cordons à 

la même prise ; le voyant Indicateur de circuit (D) de la plaque d’interrupteurs doit s’allumer. Si ce voyant ne s’allume pas, essayez d’autres 
prises jusqu’à ce qu’il s’allume. « Ne branchez pas les deux cordons à la même prise murale. »

3 Fixez le tuyau d’amorçage à la machine et placez l’extrémité ouverte dans le réservoir de solution.
4 Mettez la pompe de solution (A) en marche et laissez-la fonctionner jusqu’à ce qu’elle soit totalement amorcée (30 à 60 secondes environ). 

Dès que la pompe est amorcée, arrêtez-la et retirez le tuyau d’amorçage.
5 Branchez une conduite de solution au raccord rapide du tuyau de solution (1). Fixez l’autre extrémité de la conduite de solution à l’accessoire 

de nettoyage.
NOTE : en cas d’accumulation de pression dans les conduites de solution, il peut s’avérer diffi cile de brancher une conduite de solution au 
raccord rapide (1). Dans ce cas, placez l’interrupteur de la pompe (A) en position d’arrêt (O). Déplacez momentanément le clapet de décharge 
(16) de la position « coche » verte à la position « X » rouge et inversement pour revenir à la position « coche » verte. Ainsi, la pression sera 
relâchée afi n qu’une conduite de solution puisse être branchée au raccord rapide.

 ATTENTION !
Utilisez toujours la machine quand le clapet de décharge est réglé sur la « coche » verte pour éviter d’éventuels dommages.
6 Branchez un tuyau d’aspiration au raccord fi leté (3). Fixez l’autre extrémité du tuyau d’aspiration à l’accessoire de nettoyage.
7 Pour nettoyer avec une eau chauffée, placez l’interrupteur de chaleur (E) sur la position Basse Température (I) ou Haute Température (II).

Attendez deux minutes que l’échangeur de chaleur atteigne la température.
8 Placez l’interrupteur de la pompe (A) en position de marche (I).
9 Placez les interrupteurs d’aspiration (B & C) en position de marche (I). La machine peut être utilisée avec un seul moteur d’aspiration pour 

réduire l’aspiration, c.-à-d. pour le nettoyage des tissus.
10 Vaporisez à l’aide de l’accessoire pendant quelques minutes pour remplir les conduites de solution. Commencez à nettoyer.
11 Pour ajuster la pression de pulvérisation de la solution, tournez le bouton de réglage de la pression (14) en sens horaire pour augmenter la 

pression et en sens antihoraire pour diminuer la pression. La pression de pulvérisation de la pompe peut être vérifi ée pendant la pulvérisation 
grâce au manomètre (15). Assurez-vous que l’accessoire de nettoyage vaporise pendant que vous ajustez la pression. Dans le cas contraire, 
la lecture de la pression sera inexacte.

12 Surveillez le fl uide entrant dans le couvercle du réservoir de récupération (11). En présence de mousse excessive dans le réservoir de 
récupération, ajoutez un agent anti-mousse dans ce réservoir.

 ATTENTION !
• Videz le réservoir de récupération avant que le fl uide ou la mousse ne parvienne au moteur d’aspiration.
• Si la mousse ou le fl uide s’échappe de la machine, arrêtez immédiatement la machine.

 ATTENTION !
Assurez-vous toujours que le fl otteur est propre et se déplace librement avant de mettre la machine en marche. Un fl otteur 
bloqué entraîne une aspiration d’eau dans le moteur d’aspiration, engendrant des dommages dudit moteur.
13 Le réservoir de récupération est équipé d’un système de fermeture à fl otteur (10) pour bloquer le système d’aspiration lorsque le réservoir est 

plein. Une modifi cation soudaine du bruit du moteur d’aspiration vous permet de dire quand le fl otteur bloque le passage. Lorsque le fl otteur 
ferme le réservoir de récupération, ce dernier doit être vidé. La machine peut continuer à distribuer la solution, mais ne ramassera pas d’eau 
avec le fl otteur fermé.

14 Vérifi ez le niveau d’eau dans le réservoir de solution. Ne laissez pas la pompe tourner à vide. Quand le niveau du réservoir de solution devient 
bas, arrêtez la pompe et le(s) moteur(s) d’aspiration, remplissez le réservoir de solution avec de l’eau et le volume correct de détergent de 
nettoyage. Videz le réservoir de récupération et continuez le nettoyage.

15 Quand l’opérateur a terminé le travail, aspirez la totalité de la solution non utilisée du réservoir de solution dans le réservoir de récupération et 
arrêtez la pompe, le(s) moteur(s) d’aspiration et l’échangeur de chaleur. Débranchez la machine.

16 Poussez la machine vers un « SITE D’ÉVACUATION » des eaux usées et videz le réservoir de récupération. Pour le vider, desserrez l’attache 
Velcro fi xant le tuyau de vidange du réservoir de récupération (4) à son dispositif de rangement latéral, puis retirez le bouchon (maintenez 
l’extrémité du tuyau au-dessus du niveau d’eau du réservoir afi n d’éviter tout déversement accidentel et incontrôlable des eaux usées).

17 Respectez les instructions de la section Après l’utilisation de la machine du présent manuel.
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UTILISATION DE LA MACHINE
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APRÈS L’UTILISATION DE LA MACHINE
1 Pour vider le réservoir de solution, ouvrez le goulot de remplissage (2) et aspirez la totalité de la solution non utilisée dans le réservoir de 

récupération à l’aide du tuyau d’aspiration. Rincez le réservoir à l’eau claire.
2 Placez tous les interrupteurs (A, B, C & E) en position d’arrêt (O). Débranchez les cordons électriques (20). Enroulez les cordons et fi xez-les à 

l’arrière de la machine en utilisant les quatre attaches de retenue des cordons (17).
3 Pour vider le réservoir de récupération, desserrez l’attache Velcro fi xant le tuyau de vidange (4) à son dispositif de rangement latéral. Dirigez le 

tuyau de vidange vers un « SITE D’ÉVACUATION » des eaux usées désigné et enlevez le bouchon (maintenez l’extrémité au-dessus du niveau 
d’eau du réservoir afi n d’éviter tout déversement accidentel et incontrôlable des eaux usées). Rincez le réservoir à l’eau claire. Inspectez le 
tuyau de vidange ; remplacez-le s’il est endommagé ou tordu.

4 Débranchez les tuyaux de solution et d’aspiration de la machine, au niveau du raccord rapide du tuyau de solution (1) et du raccord fi leté du 
tuyau d’aspiration (3) respectivement. Rincez le tuyau d’aspiration à l’eau chaude pour éliminer les débris présents dans le tuyau et l’accessoire 
de nettoyage. Vérifi ez la présence de dommages. Pliez les supports de tuyaux (21) et enroulez les tuyaux autour de la machine pour le 
rangement. Placez la lance sur le support de retenue de la lance (19) et fi xez-la au dos de la machine à l’aide du clip de rangement de la lance 
(13).

5 Essuyez la machine avec une patte humide.  N’utilisez pas de produits chimiques abrasifs ou de solvants.
6 Avant de ranger la machine, effectuez toutes les tâches de maintenance nécessaires.

CALENDRIER D’ENTRETIEN
ELEMENT Chaque jour Chaque semaine Chaque année

Vérifi cation / nettoyage des réservoirs et tuyaux •
Vérifi cation / nettoyage du système de fermeture à 

fl otteur du réservoir de récupération
•

Nettoyage de l’accessoire / lance d’extraction •
Inspection et nettoyage du fi ltre de solution •

* Vérifi cation des balais de carbone •
* Demandez à un technicien d’entretien ServiceMaster de vérifi er les balais de carbone du moteur d’aspiration une fois par an ou toutes les 300 
heures de fonctionnement.  Les balais de carbone des moteurs de la pompe doivent être vérifi és une fois par an ou toutes les 500 heures de 
fonctionnement.

 IMPORTANT!
Les dommages occasionnés au moteur suite à un manque d’entretien des balais de carbone ne sont pas couverts par la 
garantie.  Consultez la Déclaration de limite de responsabilité.
7 Rangez la machine à l’intérieur, dans un endroit sec et propre, le couvercle du réservoir de récupération étant ouvert. Gardez-la à l’abri du gel.

MAINTENANCE DU CORDON ÉLECTRIQUE
Une fois par semaine (ou plus souvent si nécessaire), vérifi ez les cordons électriques : l’isolation ne présente aucune craquelure ou autre dommage, 
aucun fi l n’est dénudé dans le cordon ou la prise, et la broche de terre n’est pas endommagée ou absente.  Réparez ou remplacez immédiatement
le cordon ou la prise endommagés.



FRANÇAIS / B-13

FORM NO. 56091038 - PEX 500-SM - B-13

DÉPANNAGE :
SI CE PROBLÈME 

SURVIENT VÉRIFIEZ CE POINT

AUCUNE PULVÉRISATION

Le réservoir de solution est vide, ou le fi ltre est colmaté.
Colmatage de l’embout(s) de pulvérisation.
Pompe ne fonctionne pas ou non amorcée.
Vanne sur la lance ne fonctionne pas.
Le tuyau de solution n’est pas totalement branche au tuyau ou a la machine.

FAIBLE PRESSION DE LA 
POMPE

Vérifi ez que le clapet de décharge est parfaitement assis quand la position « d’utilisation » coche verte 
est sélectionnée (modèle 500 uniquement).

POMPE NE FONCTIONNE 
PAS

Ce moteur de pompe fonctionne sur une tension CA. Il doit donc démarrer dès que vous appuyez sur 
l’interrupteur. Si le moteur de la pompe ne démarre pas, vérifi ez le câblage vers l’interrupteur et vers le 
moteur. Vérifi ez l’interrupteur pour vous assurer qu’il est « ouvert ».

ASPIRATION FAIBLE
Débris colmatant l’accessoire de nettoyage ou le tuyau d’aspiration.
Le bouchon du tuyau de vidange n’est pas totalement fermé.
Couvercle du reservoir de recuperation pas correctement place, ou joint endommage.

AUCUNE ASPIRATION

Bille dans le fl otteur bloquant le débit d’air. Arrêtez l’aspiration afi n que la bille redescende, ou le 
réservoir de récupération est plein et doit être vidé.
Aucun courant vers le(s) moteur(s).
Testez les interrupteurs.
Testez les moteurs d’aspiration.

CHAUFFAGE FAIBLE

Pulvérisation trop longue. Tentez de vaporiser pendant 12-15 secondes ou environ trois appuis.
L’échangeur de chaleur doit être nettoyé.
Mauvais accessoire utilisé. Circulation d’une quantité d’eau excessive. Tuyau plus long ou plus large 
que la normale.

AUCUN CHAUFFAGE
Chauffage ne fonctionne pas. Le voyant d’indicateur de circuit vert doit être allumé.
Aucune électricité au niveau de la prise murale. Vérifi ez si le disjoncteur s’est déclenché.
Contactez votre revendeur pour obtenir une assistance.

SPÉCIFICATIONS TECHNIQUES (suivant installation et tests effectués sur l’unité)
Modèle PEX™ 500
N° du modèle 56113010
Tension/fréquence 120 V / 60 Hz
Courant nominal 15 Amp
Classe de protection (électrique) Class 1
Niveau de puissance acoustique
(IEC 60704-2-1)

68.7 dB LpA, 3 
dB KpA

Poids total 110 lbs. (49.8 kg)
Capacité du réservoir de solution 12 gal (45.5 L)
Capacité du réservoir de récupération 10 gal (37.8 L)
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WHEN ORDERING PARTS

 * Use the part numbers from the “Ref. No.” columns in this parts list.  If the “Ref. No.” column is 
blank; look under the “Kit” column to identify which kit contains the part in question, then use the kit 
callout, for example “K1”, to fi nd the “Ref. No.” for that kit.

 * Specify the model and serial number of the machine.

 * Use the space below to record the model and serial number for future reference.

 Model  _______________________  Serial No.__________________________

Kit Item Ref. No. Qty Description

K1 1 16 Washer Flat 3/16 Zinc Plat
K1 2 2 Screw-BHS-Brass-10-32x3/8-MS
K1 3 3 Washer EPDM 7/32 X 1/8

4 805 1 Chain-Cover
5 905 2 Caster Swivel 4 Gray Non MA

K1 6 2 Nut, Hex Nyl Loc 10-24
K1 7 3 Scr- Hex SS 1/4-20 X .75
K1 8 16 Scr, Hex Hd Loc 1/4-20 x .50
K1 9 3 Wsh, Flt SS .260 X 1.000 X .074

10 56113012 1 Solution Tank
11 56113034 2 Hinge Plate

K1 56113103 1 Kit-Hardware Solution Tank
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DECAL SYSTEM
Kit Item Ref. No. Qty Description
 1 4339 2 Label Caution / Extension Cord
 2 4344 1 Label Gauge Priming Warning 2
 3 1503A 1 Label Danger Electric Shock
 4 56113128 1 Decal-PEX 500 SM
 5 56380692 1 Label Danger Electric Shock
 6 56380831 1 Decal-CRI Gold

revised 7/2012
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PALLET SYSTEM 500-1
Kit Item Ref. No. Qty Description
K1 1  20 Washer Flat 3/16 Zinc Plat
K1 2  11 Screw-Php-SS-4x3/8-SMS
 3 31USP 1 Washer Brass Half Hard 1 X
 4 45USP 1 Quick Disconnect Plug Male
 5 115USP 3 Washer 1 OD X 9/16 ID X
 6 140USP 1 Elbow 45deg.Angle 1/4 Male X 1
 7 156USP 4 Hose Clamp-Size 28-1-9/16- 2 1/2
 8 50248A 6 Clamp, Hose
 9 198USP 2 Hose Clamp 48 3-1/2dia 9
 10 219USP 1 Quick Connect Brass 1/4 FPT
 11 230USP 2 Retainer Power Cord Water T
K1 12  24 Screw-Php-SS-6x1/2-SMS
K1 13  6 Screw-Fhp-SS-2x1/4-SMS
K1 14  4 Screw-Ph-Combo-Tapping-8x5/8 AB
 15 455USP 2 Mount Heat Exchanger
 16 1130 2 Strap-Velcro-1.0 X 11-Black-Hook
 17 1554 1 Mount-Plate-Valve
 18 1555 1 Clamp-Valve-Mount
 19 1579 1 Bridge Rectifi er
 20 1603 4 Strap-Buckle/Cord-W/Spur Grommet
 21 1644 3 Switch Rocker DPST On/Off 20
 22 2092 2 Wheel 12”X1” Black On Gray 1/2” Axle
 23 2165 1 Gauge-Pressure
K1 24  1 Scr-Pan Phil 8-32 X .75
K1 25  4 Wsh, Flt SAE 5/16
K1 26  2 Scr, Soc Hd 1/4-20 X 1.00
K1 27  6 Scr, Hex 1/4-20 X 4.25
K1 28  1 Nut, Hex Nyl Loc 8-32
K1 29  2 Scr, Pan Phil Loc 1/4-20 X .62
K1 30  3 Scr, Pan Phil SS 8-32 X .50
K1 31  9 Scr, Hex Hd Loc 1/4-20x.50
K1 32  4 Scr, Soc Hd 5/16-18 X 1.25 Zinc Plated
K1 33  2 Scr-Soc Shd SS Loc .31 X .625 X 1/4-20
K1 34  2 Scr-Flt Phil Sm #8 X .50
K1 35  4 Scr-Pan Phil Sm #6 X .75
K1 36  1 Scr-Pan Phil 8-32 X .31
 37 56113145 2 Vac Mtr-6.5A-120V-3 Stage-CSA NOTE 4
 * 56113056 1   Vac Motor Brush Kit-120V NOTE 3
 38 56113014 1 Equipment Pallet
 39 56113015 2 Cover-Intake-Pallet
 40 56113016 1 Cover-Exhaust Chamber
 41 56113017 2 Roller Ball-Pallet
 42 56113019 2 Roller Ball Bushing-Pallet
 43 56113020 1 Wand Clip
 44# 56113021 1 Hose Hanger SS NOTE 5
 45 56113027 1 Cover Plate Pressure 500PSI
 46 56113028 1 Switchplate Assy 120V
 47 56113029 1 Rocker Switch-3 Position
 48 56113032 2 Vac Motor Intake-3 Stage
 49 56113033 2 Gasket Vac Intake
 50 56113035 1 Wand Bracket
 [ ] 56113046 1 Harness-Main
 52 56113060 1 Heat Exch Complete-120V 1750W
 * 56113109 1   Kit-Heater Repair PEX
 53 56113135 1 Vac Hose Rubber 7.75 X 2.0 ID

Kit Item Ref. No. Qty Description
 54 56412277 1 Solution Hose
 55 56113063 1 Hose 3/8 ID
 56 56113064 1 Gasket-Pallet
 57 56113074 1 120v-500PSI Pump Assy
 * 56113117 1   Kit-Pump Head 500 PSI Complete NOTE 1
 * 56113101 1   Kit-Pump Motor 120V NOTE 2
 58 56113076 2 Power Cord Pigtail
 [ ] 2154 2 Power Cord 12/3 SJTW 25’ Yellow
 59 56113077 1 Hose-1/4” ID 1/8mnpt 1/4 Fnpt
 60 56113078 1 Hose-3/8 ID 1/4qd 3/8mnpt
 61 56113079 1 Hose-1/4 ID 1/8mnpt 1/4 Fnpt
 62 56113080 1 Hose-1/4id 3/8 Fnpt 90-1/4mnpt
 63 56113110 1 Hose-Assy
 64 56113085 1 Union Tee-Barb 3/8ID Hose
 65 56113086 1 Hose-3/8 ID
 66 56113087 1 Hose-3/8 ID
 67 56113091 1 Light Green 250V Assy
 68 56113093 2 Hose Hanger Bushing
 69 56113104 1 Pressure Relief Assembly
 70 56113105 1 Unloader Assembly
 71 56183523 2 Terminal Block
 72 56442003 1 Clamp-P
 73 56003873 2 Nut-Hex Flange SS M4-0.7
 74 56900000 1 Plug, Cap
 75 56113127 1 Vacuum Hose
 76 116A 1 Bushing 3/4 X 9/16
 77 2013A 2 Gasket 1 Side Adhesive 5 1/2
 78 2025A 1 Heat Sink Plate Bridge Rectifi er
 79 27AUSP 2 Axel Cap Black Pal Nut
 80 430A 1 Vac Hose 2” ID X 13.5 Black Rubber
 81 910-2450 1 Axel Rod Zinc Plate 1/2 OD
 82 928B 2 Louver 3 Black Plastic
 83 92AUSP 1 Nipple-SS-1/4 Pipe-Length .90
 84 MA-6 1 Manifold for Cobra Black
 85 SUBMA-6 1 Manifold Black w/1063 S-W
 86 56056215 1 Grommet
 87 912 6in. Shrink Tubing 1/2 Red Poly
 88 56113124 1 Gasket Switchplate
 89 1518 1 Hose Clamp 3/4 x 1 3/4 SS
 90 56219932 2 Clamp-Hose SAE #6
 91 35 1 Tie 4 Black Weather Resis
 92# 56384656 1 Bracket-Hose Clip NOTE 5
 93# 56004000 1 Wsh-Flt Ss .765x1.312x.090 NOTE 5
 94# 56004001 1 Wsh-Disc Spring Ss .8x1.1x.021 NOTE 5

  Service Kits
  K1 56113107 1 Kit-Hardware Pallet Sys 500

           [ ] = Not Shown
            * = Optional, Not Included

# = Revised or new since last update

NOTE 1: Pump w/fi ttings & Bearing & Cam Assy
NOTE 2: Motor w/Bearing & Cam Assembly
NOTE 3: Only for use on obsolete Vac Motor 56113043.
NOTE 4: TSB-FC-2014-009
NOTE 5:#  Used on machines starting with serial number 4000107283 and above.

revised 4/2016
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PARTS LIST

PALLET SYSTEM 500-2
Kit Item Ref. No. Qty Description
K1 1  20 Washer Flat 3/16 Zinc Plat
K1 2  11 Screw-Php-SS-4x3/8-SMS
 3 31USP 1 Washer Brass Half Hard 1 X
 4 45USP 1 Quick Disconnect Plug Male
 5 115USP 3 Washer 1 OD X 9/16 ID X
 6 140USP 1 Elbow 45deg.Angle 1/4 Male X 1
 7 156USP 4 Hose Clamp-Size 28-1-9/16- 2 1/2
 8 50248A 6 Clamp, Hose
 9 198USP 2 Hose Clamp 48 3-1/2dia 9
 10 219USP 1 Quick Connect Brass 1/4 FPT
 11 230USP 2 Retainer Power Cord Water T
K1 12  24 Screw-Php-SS-6x1/2-SMS
K1 13  6 Screw-Fhp-SS-2x1/4-SMS
K1 14  4 Screw-Ph-Combo-Tapping-8x5/8 AB
 15 455USP 2 Mount Heat Exchanger
 16 1130 2 Strap-Velcro-1.0 X 11-Black-Hook
 17 1554 1 Mount-Plate-Valve
 18 1555 1 Clamp-Valve-Mount
 19 1579 1 Bridge Rectifi er
 20 1603 4 Strap-Buckle/Cord-W/Spur Grommet
 21 1644 3 Switch Rocker DPST On/Off 20
 22 2092 2 Wheel 12”X1” Black On Gray 1/2” Axle
 23 2165 1 Gauge-Pressure
K1 24  1 Scr-Pan Phil 8-32 X .75
K1 25  4 Wsh, Flt SAE 5/16
K1 26  2 Scr, Soc Hd 1/4-20 X 1.00
K1 27  6 Scr, Hex 1/4-20 X 4.25
K1 28  1 Nut, Hex Nyl Loc 8-32
K1 29  2 Scr, Pan Phil Loc 1/4-20 X .62
K1 30  3 Scr, Pan Phil SS 8-32 X .50
K1 31  9 Scr, Hex Hd Loc 1/4-20x.50
K1 32  4 Scr, Soc Hd 5/16-18 X 1.25 Zinc Plated
K1 33  2 Scr-Soc Shd SS Loc .31 X .625 X 1/4-20
K1 34  2 Scr-Flt Phil Sm #8 X .50
K1 35  4 Scr-Pan Phil Sm #6 X .75
K1 36  1 Scr-Pan Phil 8-32 X .31
 37 56113145 2 Vac Mtr-6.5A-120V-3 Stage-CSA NOTE 4
 * 56113056 1   Vac Motor Brush Kit-120V NOTE 3
 38 56113014 1 Equipment Pallet
 39 56113015 2 Cover-Intake-Pallet
 40 56113016 1 Cover-Exhaust Chamber
 41 56113017 2 Roller Ball-Pallet
 42 56113019 2 Roller Ball Bushing-Pallet
 43 56113020 1 Wand Clip
 44# 56113021 1 Hose Hanger SS NOTE 5
 45 56113027 1 Cover Plate Pressure 500PSI
 46 56113028 1 Switchplate Assy 120V
 47 56113029 1 Rocker Switch-3 Position
 48 56113032 2 Vac Motor Intake-3 Stage
 49 56113033 2 Gasket Vac Intake
 50 56113035 1 Wand Bracket
 [ ] 56113046 1 Harness-Main
 52 56113060 1 Heat Exch Complete-120V 1750W
 * 56113109 1   Kit-Heater Repair PEX
 53 56113135 1 Vac Hose Rubber 7.75 X 2.0 ID

Kit Item Ref. No. Qty Description
 54 56412277 1 Solution Hose
 55 56113063 1 Hose 3/8 ID
 56 56113064 1 Gasket-Pallet
 57 56113074 1 120v-500PSI Pump Assy
 * 56113117 1   Kit-Pump Head 500 PSI Complete NOTE 1
 * 56113101 1   Kit-Pump Motor 120V NOTE 2
 58 56113076 2 Power Cord Pigtail
 [ ] 2154 2 Power Cord 12/3 SJTW 25’ Yellow
 59 56113077 1 Hose-1/4” ID 1/8mnpt 1/4 Fnpt
 60 56113078 1 Hose-3/8 ID 1/4qd 3/8mnpt
 61 56113079 1 Hose-1/4 ID 1/8mnpt 1/4 Fnpt
 62 56113080 1 Hose-1/4id 3/8 Fnpt 90-1/4mnpt
 63 56113110 1 Hose-Assy
 64 56113085 1 Union Tee-Barb 3/8ID Hose
 65 56113086 1 Hose-3/8 ID
 66 56113087 1 Hose-3/8 ID
 67 56113091 1 Light Green 250V Assy
 68 56113093 2 Hose Hanger Bushing
 69 56113104 1 Pressure Relief Assembly
 70 56113105 1 Unloader Assembly
 71 56183523 2 Terminal Block
 72 56442003 1 Clamp-P
 73 56003873 2 Nut-Hex Flange SS M4-0.7
 74 56900000 1 Plug, Cap
 75 56113127 1 Vacuum Hose
 76 116A 1 Bushing 3/4 X 9/16
 77 2013A 2 Gasket 1 Side Adhesive 5 1/2
 78 2025A 1 Heat Sink Plate Bridge Rectifi er
 79 27AUSP 2 Axel Cap Black Pal Nut
 80 430A 1 Vac Hose 2” ID X 13.5 Black Rubber
 81 910-2450 1 Axel Rod Zinc Plate 1/2 OD
 82 928B 2 Louver 3 Black Plastic
 83 92AUSP 1 Nipple-SS-1/4 Pipe-Length .90
 84 MA-6 1 Manifold for Cobra Black
 85 SUBMA-6 1 Manifold Black w/1063 S-W
 86 56056215 1 Grommet
 87 912 6in. Shrink Tubing 1/2 Red Poly
 88 56113124 1 Gasket Switchplate
 89 1518 1 Hose Clamp 3/4 x 1 3/4 SS
 90 56219932 2 Clamp-Hose SAE #6
 91 35 1 Tie 4 Black Weather Resis
 92# 56384656 1 Bracket-Hose Clip NOTE 5
 93# 56004000 1 Wsh-Flt Ss .765x1.312x.090 NOTE 5
 94# 56004001 1 Wsh-Disc Spring Ss .8x1.1x.021 NOTE 5

  Service Kits
  K1 56113107 1 Kit-Hardware Pallet Sys 500

           [ ] = Not Shown
            * = Optional, Not Included

# = Revised or new since last update

NOTE 1: Pump w/fi ttings & Bearing & Cam Assy
NOTE 2: Motor w/Bearing & Cam Assembly
NOTE 3: Only for use on obsolete Vac Motor 56113043.
NOTE 4: TSB-FC-2014-009
NOTE 5:#  Used on machines starting with serial number 4000107283 and above.

revised 4/2016
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PARTS LIST

RECOVERY SYSTEM

Kit Item Ref. No. Qty Description
K1 1  6 Nut-Nylon Lock-SS-8-32
K1 2  1 Chain-Cover
K1 3  1 Screw 6x3/8 S/S Trusshead P
K1 4  1 Gasket-Lid-XLPE-6.5IDx3/16 Thick
K1 5  6 Screw-Php-SS-8-32x1-1/8
 6 1277 1 Barb 1-1/2 X FIPT ABS
 7 1518 1 Hose Clamp 3/4 X 1 3/4 SS
 8 56113131 1 Recovery Tank PEX SM
 9 56113036 1 Recovery Tank Gasket
 10 56113039 1 Ball Float Assy
 11# 56105265 1 Drain Hose
  56113126 1   Plug-Drain Hose (for 56113125)
K1 12 56380968 1 O-Ring
K1 13  1 Lid and Ring 6 Lid W/Clear

# = Revised or new since last update

  Service Kits
 K1 56113100 1 Kit-Recovery Tank Lid

revised 4/2016
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PARTS LIST

SOLUTION SYSTEM

Kit Item Ref. No. Qty Description
K1 1  16 Washer Flat 3/16 Zinc Plat
K1 2  1 Screw-BHS-Brass-10-32x3/8-MS
K1 3  3 Washer EPDM 7/32 X 1/8
 4 805 1 Chain-Cover
 5 905 2 Caster Swivel 4 Gray Non MA
K1 6  2 Nut-Nylon Lock-SS-10-32
K1 7  3 Scr- Hex SS 1/4-20 X .75
K1 8  16 Scr, Hex Hd Loc 1/4-20 x .50
K1 9  3 Wsh, Flt SS .260 X 1.000 X .074
 10 56113130 1 Solution Tank PEX SM (includes 15 & 16)
 11 56113034 2 Hinge Plate
 12 207A 1 Filter 40 Mesh S/S 1/2NPT FEM
 13 901A 1 Lid-Tank-Sol
 14 92B 1 Nipple PVC 1/2 N.P.T.
 15 1083 1 Hose Barb, 3/8 Barb X 1/4 Mpt
 16 1113 1 Hose Barb 90 Degree 1/2 Hos
K1 17  1 FHP-10-32 5-8

  Service Kits
 K1 56113103 1 Kit-Hardware Solution Tank

BYPASS / RETURN HOSE
FROM PALLET SYSTEM

PUMP SUPPLY HOSE
FROM PALLET SYSTEM
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WIRING DIAGRAM
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PARTS LIST
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PARTS LIST

WIRING DIAGRAM
Kit Item Ref. No. Qty Description
 E1 1579 1 Bridge Rectifi er
 E2 56113108 1 Kit-Hour Meter (Optional)

 H1 56113091 1 Light Green

 M1 56113101 1 Kit-Pump Motor 120V-500 PSI
 M2 56113145 2 Vac Mtr-6.5A-120V-3 Stage-CSA TSB-FC-2014-009
 * 56113056 1   Vac Motor Brush Kit-120V NOTE 1
 M3 56113145 2 Vac Mtr-6.5A-120V-3 Stage-CSA TSB-FC-2014-009
 * 56113056 1   Vac Motor Brush Kit-120V NOTE 1

 S1 1644 1 Switch, Pump
 S2 1644 1 Switch, Vac
 S3 1644 1 Switch, Vac
 S4 56113029 1 Switch, Heater
K1 SW5 399 1 Thermostat
K1 SW6 56113030 1 Thermostat
K1 S13 NA 1 Thermal Cutout

  Service Kits
 K1 56113109 1 Kit-Heater Repair

NOTE 1: Only for use on obsolete Vac Motor 56113043.

OPTIONS & ACCESSORIES
  Ref. No. Qty Description
     Options
 * 56113108 1 Kit-Hour Meter
 * FP203 1 Vac Hose/Pressure Ln. 15’ Exte
 * FP196 1 Vac Hose/Pressure Ln. 25’ Exte
 * FPHT-5 1 Hand Tool Detailer S/S

  SUBSYP1 1 Syphon-Hose-Red (for priming pump)
  56044624 1 Literature Pack

      * = Optional, Not Included

revised 5/2014
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PARTS LIST

WATER FLOW DIAGRAM
BLUE = FRESH WATER
GREEN = 500PSI WATER FLOW
PURPLE = PRESSURE RELIEF RETURN TO TANK
RED = 500PSI HEATED WATER FLOW

 Item Description
 1 Solution Tank
 2 Fresh Water Inlet Filter
 3 500PSI Pump
 4 Unloader Valve
 5 Pressure Gauge
 6 Pressure Relief Valve
 7 500PSI Quick Connect
 8 Heater
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3
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NOTES:
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ServiceMaster Clean
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